Quantity The successful Bidder will be awarded this contract involving 
total quantities of various items as mentioned against item 
descriptions in SOR (Section-E). 

Contract period Total 12 Months as stated in clause 16 (Section-A)/clause 3 
(Section-D). 

EMD Rs. 4,91,000/- (Rupees Four Lakh Ninety One Thousand only) 
by Demand Draft payable at Mosali-Surat/Nani Naroli/Surat or 
irrecoverable Bank Guarantee in favor of GIPCL from approved 
Banks mentioned in this tender or through RTGS/NEFT or 
through online payment gateway of company’s website: 
www.gipcl.com (online Payment Form) as per details mentioned

[...]

5,000/- (Rupees Five Thousand only), including 
applicable GST (non-refundable) shall be submitted through RTGS or through online 
payment as per details provided in clause no. 7 herein under. Demand Draft will not 
be accepted for Tender Fee 

5.4 EMD: The EMD of Rs 4,91,000/- (Rupees Four Lakh Ninety-One Thousand only), shall 
be accompanied in the form of DD/RTGS/online or irrevocable Bank Guarantee given 
by Bank as described in subsequent clause no. 7 herein under. 

5.5 Bidder should have separate Employees Provident Fund code number towards 
registration of firm with RPF commissioner, as applicable.